

18-2454(L)

18-2623, 18-2627, 18-2630 (XAP)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, By Barbara D. Underwood,
Acting Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

KENNETH GRIEPP, RONALD GEORGE, PATRICIA MUSCO, RANDALL DOE,
OSAYINWENSE OKUONGHAE, ANNE KAMINSKY, BRIAN GEORGE, SHARON DOE, DEBORAH
M. RYAN, ANGELA BRAXTON, JASMINE LALANDE, PRISCA JOSEPH, SCOTT FITCHETT, JR.,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

DOROTHY ROTHAR,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Appellant-Cross-Appellee
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-6279
Dated: December 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Federal, State, and City Laws Protect Safe Access to Reproductive Health Care Services.....	5
1. The Federal FACE Act.....	5
a. The conduct element.....	7
b. The general intent element.....	9
c. The specific intent element.....	11
2. New York State Clinic Access Act.....	11
3. New York City Clinic Access Act.....	13
B. Defendants’ Unlawful Conduct Outside the Choices Women’s Medical Center.....	16
1. Choices Women’s Medical Center.....	16
2. Defendants’ unlawful activities.....	17
a. Defendants use their bodies and large signs to obstruct patients’ access to the clinic.....	18
b. Defendants follow and harass patients, companions, and escorts.....	21

	Page
c. Defendants use force and threats of force to intimidate and interfere with patients and escorts	24
d. Defendants interfere with the clinic’s operations by deliberately misleading patients.....	26
C. Procedural History.....	26
1. The Attorney General’s complaint and motion for a preliminary injunction.....	26
2. The district court’s denial of the motion for a preliminary injunction.....	28
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
ARGUMENT	34
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DISREGARDED NEARLY ALL OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S DOCUMENTARY AND TESTIMONIAL EVIDENCE.....	34
A. The District Court Clearly Erred in Categorically Declining to Consider Clinic Escort Recaps and Patient Questionnaires.....	35
B. The District Court Clearly Erred in Finding Several Witnesses’ Testimony Entirely Non-Credible.....	38

POINT II

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL HAD NOT MADE A SUFFICIENT SHOWING OF LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS 43

A. The Attorney General Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of the Physical Obstruction Claims. 43

1. The underlying statutes do not require proof that patients were barred from accessing the clinic..... 45

2. The evidence established that defendants obstructed and impeded access to the clinic. 47

B. The Attorney General Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of the Follow-and-Harass Claims..... 52

C. The Attorney General Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of the Force Claims..... 59

D. The Attorney General Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of the Threat of Force Claims..... 62

POINT III

THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT DEFENDANTS WERE UNLIKELY TO REPEAT MISCONDUCT IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD 68

CONCLUSION 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	38
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	46
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	38
<i>Cerabio LLC v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Chicago Ridge Theatre Ltd. P’ship v. M&R Amusement Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 465 (7th Cir. 1988).....	70
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n. v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977)	68, 71
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Greenhut v. Hand</i> , 996 F. Supp. 372 (D.N.J. 1998).....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	56-57
<i>In re Amber JJ v. Michael KK</i> , 82 A.D3d 1558 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	56
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)	36

Cases	Page(s)
<i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>New York State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)	68
<i>Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)	32
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Cain</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	passim
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Kraeger</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7, 55
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue Nat'l</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>People v. Bracey</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 296 (1977)	53
<i>People v. Coveney</i> , 50 Misc. 3d 1 (2d Dep't App. Term. 2015)	54
<i>People v. Nasca</i> , 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 51539(U) (2d Dep't 2013).....	56
<i>People v. Shack</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 529 (1995)	54, 55
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002).....	64, 65
<i>Quest Equities Corp. v. Benson</i> , 193 A.D.2d 508 (1st Dep't 1993).....	46
<i>Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999)	31, 34

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	48
<i>Stagl v. Delta Airlines Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995)	61
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.</i> 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972)	68
<i>United States v. Dillard</i> , 795 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015).....	65, 67
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Dugan</i> , 450 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 49
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 764 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2014)	36
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 212 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2000).....	65
<i>United States v. Mahoney</i> , 247 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9, 49
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 187 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 1999)	45
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 958 F. Supp. 761 (D. Conn. 1997).....	63
<i>United States v. Soderna</i> , 82 F.3d 1370 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013)	8, 64, 67

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	71
<i>United States v. Weslin</i> , 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Virgilio v. City of New York</i> , 407 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	8
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 248.....	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 803	3
<i>State</i>	
Civil Rights Law § 79-m.....	5, 12
<i>Penal Law</i>	
§ 240.25	52
§ 240.26	52
§ 240.70	12, 30, 43, 60
§§ 240.70-.71	5, 11
<i>Local</i>	
Local Law No. 3 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 N.Y.C. Legislative Annual.....	13
Local Law No. 24 (2009).....	14
<i>N.Y.C. Admin. Code</i>	
§§ 10-1001 to -1007	5
§ 10-1003	15, 43

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Bill Jacket for ch. 635 (1999)	
Mem. from Kathy A. Bennett, Chief of Legislative Bureau of the Office of the N.Y. Att’y Gen., to James M. McGuire, Counsel to the Governor	12
Ltr. from Mayor Rudolph W. Giuliani to Governor George E. Pataki	12
Julie Turkewitz & Jack Healy, <i>3 Are Dead in Colorado Springs Shootout at Planned Parenthood Center</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 2015, at https://www.nytimes.com/ 2015/11/28/ us/colorado-planned-parenthood- shooting.html	25
N.Y.C. Council, Comm. on Civil Rights, <i>Committee Report of the Governmental Affairs Divisions</i> (Apr. 1, 2009)	13, 15
N.Y.C. Council, <i>Hearing of the Joint Committee on Women’s Issues and Civil Rights</i> (Nov. 18, 2008)	14, 15, 61
N.Y.C. Council, <i>Report of the Committee on Public Safety</i> (Feb. 28, 1994), reprinted in 1994 N.Y.C. Legislative Annual.....	15
<i>New Oxford American English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	46
Richard Fausset, <i>Suspect in Colorado Planned Parenthood Rampage Declares ‘I’m Guilty’ in Court</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 2015, at https://www.nytimes.com/2015/12/10/us/ colorado-planned-parenthood-shooting.html	25
S. Rep. No. 103-117 (1993)	passim
